### Mineral Survey No. 1411

	Land District.
FIELD NOTES	3
OF THE SURVEY OF THE MINING CI	
I W. Middeteon, H. C. Kr	neger and
H. J. Dribers	
KNOWN AS THE	
Denver. Chiceryo, New John. Bro Bluck His	oklyw & Newfort
Bluck His	Mining District.
Hoverbeer country	Dunney)
Section January, County, Count	06/
Surveyed under instructions dated left 2	, 1899
by J	Fisher
	U. S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor
Claim Clocated Nov. 23/98. 31/0 15/98. Sep 15/98. Sep	•
Survey commenced Och 9"	, 1899.
Oak 125	, 1899.
" 6-100 Address	
	erris ally for claim
	Presento arizma
	Ougue

# PRELIMINARY OATHS OF ASSISTANTS IN SURVEY OF MINING CLAIM.

WE, E St. Droper and J. B. Vittore
do solemnly swear that we will well and faithfully execute the duties of chain carriers; that we will level the chain upon even and uneven ground and plumb the tally-pins, either by sticking or dropping the same; that we will report the true distance to all notable objects, and the true length of all lines that we assist in measuring, to the best of our skill and ability, and in accordance with instructions given us, in the survey of the Mining Claim of Mini
known as the
Denver, hisayo, New York Brooklyn + Newfort situate in Black Hiles mining district,
in Section , Township No. , Range No
in Section, Township No, Range No
EHDrafur, Chainman.
EHDrafur, Chainman.  G.B., Tilton, Chainman.
Subscribed and sworn to by the above-named persons before  May 10, 1900.  Subscribed and sworn to by the above-named persons before  me this game day of Oct., 1899.  Times  Tumuy Public
I, Ell Druge, do solemnly swear that I will well and
truly perform the duties of axeman, in the establishment of corners and other duties, according to instructions given me and to the best of my skill and ability, in the survey of the Mining Claim of J.M. Muddlelou. H.G. Krueger & J.J. Suebus
known as the Dinow, Chicago New Jork Brooklight New port, more fully described in the preceding affidavit.
EHDrafu, Axeman.
Subscribed and sworn to by the said Shapee
May 10, 1900. before me this 9 day of 1899
May 10, 1900.  J. J. Fisher  noney Public
1 Money Public
I, A.B. Tillon, do solemnly swear that I will
well and truly perform the duties of flagman, in the establishment of corners and other duties, according to instructions given me and to the best of my skill and ability, in the
survey of the Mining Claim of M. Middlelon, H. E. Krueger + H. J. Suebes
known as the Denver, Chicago New Jork Broklynt Newfort.
more fully described in the preceding affidavit.  J. Sitton, Flagman.
J. J. Won, Flagman.
Subscribed and sworn to by the said A. Hellow before me this game day of
10/89/
May 10, 1900.  J. J. Fisher
J. J. Vinne

#### SURVEY No. 1411

Feet

Newport Lode.

Beginning at N. C. end of claim, identical with location mon. A slate stone, set one foot in ground, along side built a mon. of stones, 3 x 3 ft.

Stone marked N. C. E. N. No. 1411.

Thence N. 79° 35' W.

Var. 14° 15' E.

300

To cor. No. 1, Identical with N. W. cor. of the loc.

A slate stone set one foot in ground, along side built

a mon. of stones, 3 x 3 ft. Stone marked N. No. 1-1411.

A X on slate reef, marked B. R. N. No. 1-1411. brs.

N. 52° 32' E. 70.5 ft.

1/4 sec. cor. between sec.s 24 & 19 T. 14 N. R.
1 and 2 E. G. & S. R. M. brs. S. 47° 47' W. 944.8 ft.

Thence S. 10° 35' W.

Var. 14° 15' Z.

 $\mathcal{W}$ .

750

To side non. a mon. of stones 3 x 3 ft.

1500 To cor. No. 2, Identical with S. W. cor. of loc.

A granite stone 6 x 8 x 24 ins. set one foot in ground, along side built a mon. of stones 3 x 3 ft. Stone marked N. No. 2-1411.

A x on a granite rock in place, marked B. R. N. No. 2-1411, brs. N. 45° 10' E. 56 ft.

A x on a granite rock in place, marked B. R. N. No. 2-1411, brs. S.  $85^{\circ}$  12' E. 20.5 ft.

CITTATITATI	NT a	1411.
SURVEY	No,	144

Feet

Thence S. 79° 35' E.

Var. 14° 15' E.

300

To S. center end, Identical with loc. mon.

A granite stone 6 x 8 x 24 ins. set one foot in ground, along side built a mon. of stones 3 x3 ft.

Stone marked S. C. E. N. No. 1411

600

Same course, to cor. No. 3, Identical with cor. of the loc. which is also cor. No. 2, Denver and cor. No. 1, Chicago, all of this survey.

A granite stone 8 x 10 x 24 ins. set one foot in ground, along side built a mon. of stones 3 x 3 ft. Stone marked N. No, 3-1411, same stone marked D. No, 2-1411 and C. No. 1-1411, for cor.: No.s 2 & 1 of Denver and Chicago lodes of this survey.

A x on a granite rock in place, marked B. R. N. NO. 3-1411, brs. S. 36° 37' W. 58 ft.

A x on a granite rock in place, marked B. R. D. No. 2-1411, brs. S.  $80^{\circ}$  20' E. 11.2 ft.

A x on a granite rock in place, marked B. R. C. No. 1-1411, brs. S.  $48^{\circ}$  50' E. 67.5 ft.

Thence N. 10° 35' E.

Var. 14° 15' E.

750

1500

To center side mon. a mon. of stones 3 x 3 ft.

To cor. No. 4, which is also cor. No. 1, Denver lode of this survey. Identical with the locations.

A granite stone 6 x 8 x 24 ins. set one foot in ground, along side built a mon. of stones 3 x 3 ft.

Stone marked N. No. 4-1411, same stone marked D.

No. 1-1411. for cor. No. 1, Denver lode of this survey.

A x on a granite rock in place, marked B. R. N. No. 4-1411, brs. N. 52° 50' W. 98.5 ft.

Feet.

A x on a granite rock in place, marked B. R. D. No. 1-1411. brs. S. 15° 41' E. 95 ft.

Thence N. 79° 35' W.

Var. 14° 15' E.

300

To N. C. end, the place of beginning survey of exterior boundaries.

#### DENVER LODE.

Beginning at N. C. end of claim, Identical with N. C. end of the loc. A granite stone 6 x 10 x 24 ins. set one foot in ground, along side built a mon. of stones 3 x 3 ft. Stone marked N. C. E. D. No. 1411.

Thence N. 79° 35' W.

Var. 14° 15' E.

300

To cor. No. 1, Identical with loc. which is also cor. No. 4, Newport lode of this survey, cor. described above.

1/4 sec. cor. between sec.s 24 & 19 T. 14 N. R.
1 and 2 E. G. & S. R. M. brs. S. 67° 48' W. 1393.1 ft.

Thence S. 10° 35' W.

Var. 14° 15' E.

750

To center side mon. which is also center side mon. of Newport lode of this survey. Mon. described above.

1500

To cor. No. 2, Identical with cor. of the loc. Which is also cor. No,s 3 & 1, Newport and Chicago lodes of this survey. Cor. described above.

Feet.

Thence S. 79° 35' E.

Var. 14° 15' E.

300

To S. C. end mon. which is also the N. C. end mon. of the Chicago lode of this survey. Identical with the locations. A granite stone 4 x 10 x 24 ins. set one foot in ground, along side built a mon. of stones 3 x 3 ft. Stone marked S. C. E. D. No. 1411. Same stone marked N. C. E. C. No. 1411.

600

Same course to cor. No. 3, which is also cor.

No,s 1, 2 and 4, of Brooklin, New York and Chicago
lodes of this survey.

A granite stone 10 x 12 x 24 ins. set one foot in ground, along side built a mon. of stones  $3 \times 3$  ft.

Stone marked D. No. 3-1411, same stone marked

B. No. 1-1411, N. Y. No. 2-1411 and C. No. 4-1411,

for cor. No,s 1, 2 and 4 of Brooklin, New York and

Chicago lodes of this survey.

A x on a granite rock in place, marked B. R. D. No. 3-1411, brs. N. 19° 55' W. 105 ft.

A x on a granite rock in place, marked B. R. B. No. 1-1411, brs.S 83° 15' E. 40 ft.

A x on a granite rock in place, marked B. R. N. Y. No. 2-1411, brs. N.  $60^{\circ}$  6' E. 84.5 ft.

A x on a granite rock in place, marked B. R. C. No. 4-1411, brs. S. 33° 40° E. 72 ft.

Thence N. 10° 35' E.

Var. 14° 15' E.

750

To center side mon. which is also center side mon. of New York lode of this survey. Identical with loc. A mon. of stones 3 x 3 ft.

Feet.

1500

Same course to cor. No. 4, which is also cor. No. 1, New York lode of this survey. Identical with loc.

A granite stone 8 x 15 x 30 ins. set one foot in ground, along side built a mon. of stones 3 x 3 ft.

Stone marked D. No. 4-1411, same stone marked

N. Y. No. 1-1411, for cor. No. 1, New York lode.

A x on a granite rock in place, marked B. R. D. No. 4-1411, brs. S. 43° 40' W. 57 ft.

A x on a granite rock in place, marked B. R. N. Y. No. 1-1411, brs. N. 55° 40' E. 45 ft.

Thence N. 79° 35' W.

Var. 14° 15' E.

300

To N. C. end the place of beginning survey of exterior boundaries.

#### NEW YORK LODE.

Beginning at N. C. end mon. Identical with N. C. end of the loc.

A granite stone 6 x 10 x 30 ins. set one foot in ground, along side built a mon. of stones 3 x 3 ft. Stone marked N. C. E. N. Y. No. 1411.

Thence N. 79° 35' W.

Var. 14° 15' E.

300

To cor. No. 1, which is also cor. No. 4, of Denver lode of this survey. Cor. described above.

1/4 sec. cor. between sec, s 24 & 19 T. 14 N. R.
1 and 2 E. G. & S. R. M. brs. S. 77° 28' W. 1925.8 ft.

SURVEY No. 1411. Feet. Thence S. 10° 35' W. Var. 14° 15' E. 750 To center side mon. which is also the center side mon. of the Denver lode of this survey. Mon. described above. 1500 To cor. No. 2, which is also cor. No.s 1, 3 and 4, of Brooklan, Denver and Chicago lode claims of this survey, Cor. described above. Thence S. 79° 35' E. 14° 15' E. Var. 300 To S. C. end, which is also the N. C. end of the Brooklin lode of this survey, identical with loc. A slate stone 5 x 20 x 30 ins. set one foot in ground, along side built a mon. of stones 3 x 3 ft. Stone marked S. C. E. N. Y. No. 1411, and N. C. E. B. No. 1411. 600 Same course to cor. No. 3, which is also cor. No. 4, Brooklan lode of this survey, identical with loc. A granite stone 6 x 8 x 24 ins. set one foot in ground, along side built a mon. of stones 3 x 3 ft. Stone marked N. Y. No. 3-1411, same stone marked B. No. 4-1411, for cor. No. 4, Brooklin lode of this survey. A x on a granite rock in place, marked

B. R. N. Y. No. 3-1411, brs. N. 76° 15' E. 22 ft.

No. 4-1411, brs. S. 30° 22' E. 52.5 ft.

A x on a granite rock in place, marked B. R. B.

Feet.

Thence N. 10° 35' E.

Var. 14° 15' E.

750

To center side mon. identical with loc. A mon. of stones  $3 \times 3$  ft.

1500

To cor. No. 4, Identical with cor. of loc.

A granite stone 6 x 10 x 24 ins. set one foot in ground, along side built a mon. of stones  $3 \times 3$  ft.

Stone marked N. Y. No. 4-1411, A x on a granite rock in place, marked B. R. N. Y. No. 4-1411, brs.

S. 28° 20' W. 80. 5 ft. A x on a granite rock in place, marked B. R. N. Y. No. 4-1411, brs. S. 11° 33' E. 91.5 ft.

Thence N. 79° 35' W.

Var. 14° 15' E.

300

To N. C. end the place of beginning survey of exterior boundaries.

#### CHICAGO LODE.

Beginning at N. C. end of claim, which is also the S. C. end of the Denver lode of this survey,

Mon. described above.

Thence N. 79° 35' W.

Var. 14° 15' E.

300

To cor. No. 1, which is also cor. No.s 2 and 3, Denver and Newport lodes of this survey.

Corner described above.

1/4 sec. cor. between sec.s 24 & 19, T. 14 N. R.
1 and 2 E. 3. & S. R. M. brs. N. 46° 56' W. 1388.7 ft.

CITTO TENTE	3.T. (A)	7 177
SILDIVIV	VI ( )	4
SURVEY	TAG	1411

Feet. Thence S. 10° W. Var. 14° 15' E. 750 To center side mon. Identical with loc. mon. A mon. of stones 3 x 3 ft. 1500 To cor. No. 2, Identical with corner of the loc. A granite stone 6 x 10 x 24 ins. set one foot in ground, along side built a mon. of stones 3 x 3 ft. Stone marked C. No. 2-1411. A x on a granite rock in place, marked B. R. C. No. 2-1411, brs. S. 84° 28 E. 154.5 ft. A x on a granite rock in place, marked B. R. C. No. 2-1411, brs. S. 36° 37' W. 180 ft. Thence S. 79° 35' E. 14° 15' E. Var. 300 To S. C. end mon. Identical with loc. mon. A granite stone 8 x 10 x 24 ins. set one foot in. ground, along side built a mon. of stones 3 x 3 ft. Stone marked S. C. E. C. No. 1411. Same course to cor. No. 3, which is also cor. No. 600 2, Brooklin lode of this survey. Identical with loc. A granite stone 6 x 10 x 24 ins. set one foot in ground, along side built a mon. of stones 3 x 3 ft. Stone marked C. No. 3-1411, same stone marked B. No. 2-1411, for cor. No. 2, Brooklan lode of this survey. A x on a granite rock in place, marked B. R. C. No. 3-1411, brs. S. 55° 25' W. 46 ft. A x on a granite rock in place, marked B. R. B. No.

2-1411, brs. N. 12° 45' W. 33.5 ft.

		SURVEY No. 1411.
Feet.		Thence N. 10° E.
	Q./	Var. 14° 15' E.
750		e mon. which is al
	mon. of the Broo	klin lode of this

To center side mon. which is also the center side mon. of the Brooklin lode of this survey, Identical with center side mon. of the loc. A mon. of stones 3 x 3 ft.

To cor. No. 4, which is also cor. No.s 1, 2 and 3, of Brooklin, New York and Denver lodes of this survey.

Corner described above.

Thence N. 79° 35' W.

Var. 14° 15' E.

300 To N. C. end, the place of beginning survey of exterior boundaries.

#### BROOKLYN LODE.

Beginning at N. C. end, which is also the S. C. end of the New York lode of this survey, mon. described above.

Thence N. 79° 35' W.

Var. 14° 15' E.

300 TO cor. No. 1, which is also cor. No.s 2, 3 and 4, of the New York, Denver and Chicago lodes of this survey. Cor. described above.

Thence S. 10° W.

Var. 14° 15' E.

To center side mon. which is also the center side mon. of the Chicago lode of this survey, monument described above.

Feet.

BROOKLYN LODE.

1500

To cor. No. 2, which is also cor. No. 3, of the Chicago lode of this survey, cor. described above.

Thence S. 79° 35' E.

Var. 14° 15' E.

300

To S. C. end mon: Identical with the loc.

A granite stone 6 x 8 x 24 ins. set one foot in ground, stone marked S. C. E. B. No. 1411.

Along side built a mon. stones 3 x 3 ft.

600

TO cor. No.3, Identical with cor. of the loc.

A granite stone 8 x 10 x 24 ins. set one foot in

ground, along side built a mon. of stones, 3 x 3 ft.

Stone marked B. No. 3-1411. A x on a granite rock in place, marked B. R. B. No. 3-1411, brs. S. 28°

3' W. 50 ft. A x on a granite rock in place,

marked B. R. B. No. 3-1411, brs. N. 32° 10' W. 10 ft.

Thence N. 10° E.

Var. 14° 15' E.

750

To center side mon. Identical with loc. mon.

A mon. of stones 3 x 3 ft.

1500

To cor. No. 4, which is also cor. No. 3, of the New York lode of this survey. Cor. described above.

Thence N. 79° 35' W.

Var. 14° 15' E.

300

To N. C. end mon. the place of beginning survey of exterior boundaries.

From cor. No. 1, 1/4 sec. cor. between sec.s 24 & 19, T. 14 N. R. 1 and 2 E. G. & S. R. M. brs. N. 56° 38' W. 1921 ft.

#### AREA

#### LOCATION

This claim is located on unsurveyed land, but when surveyed will be in the W. 1/2 of sec. 19, T. 14 N. R. 2 E. of G. & S. R. Meridian.

This claim is bounded on the North by the "Mother Giant" lode claim, on the East by U. S. land, on the South by U. S. land and on the West by U. S. land.

#### VEINS

Newport vein extends from discovery shaft N. 10° 35'E. 750 ft. and S. 10° 35'W. 750 ft.

Denver vein extends from discovery shaft N. 10° 35' E. 520 ft. and S. 10° 35' W. 980 ft.

New York vein extends from discovery shaft N. 10° 35' E. 1334 ft. and S. 10° 35' W. 166 ft.

Chicago vein extends from discovery shaft N. 10° E. 300 ft. and S. 10° W. 1200 ft.

Brooklin vein extends from discovery shaft N. 10° E. 500 ft. and S. 10° W. 1000 ft.

#### EXPENDITURE OF FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS

I certify that the value of the labor and improvements upon this claim, placed thereon by the claimants and their grantors, is not less than five hundred dollars for each location in this claim, and that said improvements consist of:

#### Newport Lode.

Dis. shaft, 4 x 6 ft. 10 ft. deep.

Which brs. from N. C. end mon. S. 10° 35' W. 750 ft.

Value \$ 100.00

#### Denver Lode

Dis. shaft, 4 x 6 ft. 300 ft. deep, at the 285 ft. level, a drift 4 x 6 ft. 60 ft. long is run East and from the same level, a drift 4 x 6 ft. 20 ft. long is run West. Shaft brs. from N. C. end mon. S. 10° 35' W. 520 ft. Value \$5300.00

This shaft is intended as the main working shaft for the entire group of claims, and \$500.00 of the above improvements is to be credited to each of the Newport, New York, Chicago and Brooklin lode claims. New York Lode.

Dis. shaft, 4 x 6 ft. 10 ft. deep.

Which brs. from S. C. end mon. N. 10° 35' E. 166 ft.

Value \$100.00

#### Chicago Lode.

Dis. shaft, 4 x 6 ft. 10 ft. deep.

Which brs. from N. C. end mon. S. 10° W. 300ft.

Value \$100.00

#### Brooklin Lode.

Dis. shaft, 4 x 6 ft. 10 ft. deep .

Which brs. from N. C. end mon. S. 10° W. 500 ft.

Value \$100.00

#### INSTRUMENT.

This survey was made with a Gurley Solar Transit.

The courses were deflected from the true meridian as determined by solar and Polaris observations.

The distances were measured with a 100 ft. steel chain.

Note. - The disagreement between these field notes and the location certificates, with regard to courses, is due to errors in the latter.

Prescott Ariz.

Oct. 20th. 1899.

U. S. Dep. Min. Sur.

### FINAL OATHS FOR SURVEYS.

LIST OF NAMES.
A list of the names of the individuals employed by
United States Deputy Mineral Surveyor, to assist in running, measuring, and marking the lines
of H. M. Middellon, H. C. Krueger and H. Dubers known as the Denne, Chicago, New Jok Broklyn and Newport
known as the Denver, Chiengo, New York, Brooklyn and Newport
and showing the respective capacities in which they acted.
EHD rape , Chainman.  J. B. Tillon , Chainman.  EHD rape , Axman.  J. B. Tillon , Flagman.
FINAL OATHS OF ASSISTANTS.
we, & L.D. super and J.B. Tellon, do solemnly swear that we assisted J. J. Fisher
and J. B. Tellon , do solemnly swear that we assisted J. J. Fisher
United States Deputy Mineral Surveyor, in marking the corners and
surveying the boundaries of the mining claim of M.M. Middetton, H. E. Krueyen,
and H.J. Subers
known as the Driver, Chicago
New York Brook Lymand Newfort. , represented
in the foregoing field notes as having been surveyed by said deputy mineral surveyor and under
his direction; and that said survey has been in all respects, to the best of our knowledge and
belief, faithfully and correctly executed, and the corner and boundary monuments established
according to law and the instructions furnished by the United States Surveyor-General for
CHDrafur, Chainman.  J. B. Sillare, Chainman.  CHDrafur, Axman.  J. B. Jillare, Flagman.
May 10, 1900. this 12 day of Off, 1899
J. J. Fisher Notary Problem
Wording Vrible

### FINAL OATH OF U.S. DEPUTY MINERAL SURVEYOR

I I To a
I, Julie , U. S. Deputy Mineral
Surveyor, to solemnly swear that, in pursuance of instructions received from the United
States Surveyor General for Wiljums, dated
Lept. 28-1699, Phave, in strict conformity to the laws of the
United States, the official regulations and instructions thereunder, and the instructions
Claim of Middeller, H. G. Krueger and known as the Server Clucky of Very John Mining Nitrate in Much Hills
, known as the
Denver Chicago Vero Joke, Brooklyn, Newport,
situate in Mining District,
situate in Rack Hills Mining District,  Scaraback County, Original, in Section of County, Township No. 14 N. Range No. 7 & County
19 . Township No. 14 N. Range No. 2 & ( unsurveyed.)
and designated as Survey No. 1411 , as represented
in the foregoing field notes, which accurately show the boundaries of said mining claim
as distinctly marked by monuments on the ground, and described in the attached copy
of the location certificate, which was received by me from the Surveyor General with
said instructions, and that all the corners of said survey have been established and per-
petuated in strict accordance with the law, official regulations and instructions there-
under; and I do further solemnly swear that the foregoing are the true and original
field notes of said survey and my report therein, and that the labor expended and
improvements made upon said mining claim by claimant or their grantors
are as therein fully stated, and that the character, extent, location and itemized value
thereof are specified therein with particularity and full detail, and that no portion of
said labor or improvements so credited to this claim has been included in the estimate
of expenditures upon any other claim.
of expenditures upon any other claim.
J. Fierher 1'. S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor.
l'. S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor.
Subscribed and sworn to by the said & Justine
II S Deputy Mineral Surveyor, before me a Notary Public, in and
Lor Manabai Lounty aria Levy this twentieth,
Subscribed and sworn to by the said J. J. Fisher  U. S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor, before me a Notary Cublic, in and for yavakai County, ariz Levr, this twentieth day of October 1899.
My Beba O. Brown.  My omnission pires Nov.
primission Polary Public

### Affidavit of Five Hundred Dollars Improvements.

voic, ESt I ruper, and J. B. Tillon
of lawful age, being first duly sworn according to law denose and say: that we are
acquainted with the mining claim, situate
in Black Hills Mining district, Javapui County,
Irizona Territory, for which & M. Middellon. H. C. Kruegav. and
It J Subers
ha valued application for survey prior to application for patent under the provisions
of the Act of Congress, approved May 10, 1872; and that the labor done and improve-
ments made thereon by the applicant and their grantor exceed Five Hundred
Dollars in value, and further that we are not personally interested in said mine.
EH. Drafu
J. B. Tillon
County of
Sworn to and subscribed before me, this
day of October, 1899.  J. Feiher  Noture Public,
Wolary Public,
Dy commission expires

## Amended Motice of Mining Location.

To All Whom 1st May Concern:	Dans
This mining claim, the name of which is t	the DINVEV
Mining Claim, situate on lands belonging to the	ne United States of America, and in which there
	n and located for the purpose of exploration and
purchase by MMMMMM	in and H. C. Krueger
,	/
the undersigned, on the 23 d day of	Hovember 1898
The length of this claim is Fife	
and We claim Five hundred	by Fire (530) Feet
21 . 0 C	
	" W direction and 970
Significant statement and small statement with the statement and stateme	
	notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together
	feet in width of the surface grounds, on each
1 /0° E to 1	
	Black Hillo Mining District, in
7 /	ry of Arizona, about one and one half mile
	from The Dick Thomas Planch on the
"Cana Firia" 2 drom The Manda	Mon Highest CK of Blf Kills bra
M 3° 6 about 5 miles dist. Granite Mi- brs;	Mon Highest-OK of BUK Hills but 19030 H. W. Silver Bell-MI-bis S.37° W narked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at
The surface boundaries of the claim are n	narked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at
at a point in a H 10° E direc	570
(5)	
the discovery shaft (at which this notice is po- end line of said claim; thence \$.80° \$	sted), being in the center of the 2000
of Slone, being the	corner of said claim; thence
13/00 feet to a	homement of stone at the center or
the East side line of said clain	thence S
feet to a Monument of Stone be	ing at the corner of said
claim; thence 71, 80° 77 300	feet to a minimum of the
at the center of the South end of said	d claim; thence 7280 // 900
jeet to a Monment of Stone	, being at the O. M.
corner of said claim; thence 1/1 /0° E	750 feet to a Mountment
of slove being at the center o	f the West side line of said claim;
thehee \$ 10° & 750 fee	et to a Monument of stone at
the H W corner of said, claim; th	ence 8.80° E. 3/00
for to the place of beginning 9am 8, 1898 by 40	Thread no atten of the Dinner Claim Made
page 37 Records of Yavasai C. lo Complete	which all requirements  Six, of Title XXXVI, of the Revised Statutes of the
United States, and of an Act of the General A	ssembly of Arizona, entitled "An Act Concerning
Mines," approved March 20th, 1895.	
Dated and posted on the ground this	wenty This day of Hovember 1898
2	SW Middellon
	6. Konegon

To All Whom It May Concern:	
This mining claim, the name of which is the Lucarof D.	
Mining Claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America, and in which there	•
are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purpose of exploration and	1
purchase by U. Middelhu had	
0 H- C- Crueger -	
the undersigned, on the of the day of Lefo Lecuber 189 8	
The length of this claim is Higher Lucy Xuel feet	,
and my claim to Letter houdred fee	t
in a South 180 Treet direction and	-
fect in a direction from	1
the center of the discovery shaft, at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together	•
with Ly Tull ited feet in width of the surface grounds, on each	
side of the center of said claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the	9
1- Cust Center \$100 ft. to the South and center	
The claim is situated and located in the 12 lack Hills Mining District, in	1
Gava-sal County, in the Territory of Arizona, about one mile	. ,
in a M. 30° Casterly direction from Intere The Busgott an	2
berdi road crosses the agua ria at Dich Timus 4.	xie
The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning a	t
a unument of the it the center of the	
1 eugl time	2
at a point in a San Muraly direction 300 feet from	2
the discovery shalt (at which this notice is posted), being in the center of the	-
end line of said claim; thence 3. 8886 300 feet to a Municipal	
being the M- 6 corner of said claim; thenc	
3.100 7 700 feet to a Minument of Free at the center of	I
the Cash side line of said claim; thence \$ 100 0+ 760	(4.4
feet to a Municipal Struct being at the South Cas reorner of said	
claim; thence 1 - 89° J. 3:00 feet to allowing of 22	دي
at the center of the south end of said claim; thence 1, 800 7 300	#F
leet to a Munique of Jones, being at the E. The	1
corner of said claim; thence M. 16° 6. 750 feet to a Mon-uneu	
A fine being at the center of the fresh side line of said claim	;
Thence 71.106 700 feet to a Minimule of Struce a	t
the Corner of said claim, thence	
feet to the place of beginning.	
All done under the provisions of Chapter Six, of Title XXXII, of the Revised Statutes of th	e
United States, and of an Act of the General Assembly of Arizona, entitled "An Act Concerning	3
Mines," approved March 20th, 1895.	<del>_</del>
Dated and posted on the ground this day of lawwig 89 8	
my fulletten	
166 Mineger	inte

To All Whom It May Concern:
This mining claim, the name of which is the Jew Jorn
Mining Claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America, and in which there
are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purpose of exploration and
purchase by J. J. Juitallow ay
F.C. Thurger
the undersigned, on the 15-20 day of Left Jewor 1898
The length of this claim is fifteen hundred feet,
and yet claim for free freedred feet
in a Mouth o Cash direction and
feet in a direction from
the center of the discovery shart, at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together
with It under feet in width of the surface grounds, on each
side of the center of said claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the
The claim is situated and located in the Black Hills Mining District, in
Savapai County, in the Territory of Arizona, about My Mille
in a 11 Me 30 Gash direction from Where the freesesth and
berdinagn was crosses the agera suia at the
ial Humas rauch-
The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at
at a point in as Mesterly direction 166 get from
the discovery shaft (at which this potice is posted), being in the center of the
M = Cx O P / 2 A
2 July - 1
The start of feet to a Minimum of Strue at the center or
the Cash side line of said claim; thence 15 14,750 Cash 750
feet to a filmungeth of said claim; thence to a filmungeth of said
at the tender
lect to a Manual of Horne being at the forthe Hest
corner of said claim; thence Institute of the 150 feet to a Municipal
honce of the being at the center of the below side line of said claim;
thence L.
the Inthe Test corner of said claim; thence Inthe 50- Cash 300
feet to the place of beginning.
All done under the provisions of Chapter Six, of Title XXXII, of the Revised Statutes of the
United States, and of an Act of the General Assembly of Arizona, entitled "An Act Concerning
Mines," approved March 20th, 1895.
Dated and posted on the ground this day of left lunting 89 8
EM.Madellin
To Co. Krnega
u

To All Whom It May Concern:
This mining claim, the name of which is the Drove Ugu.
Mining Claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America, and in which there
are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purpose of exploration and
purchase by J. Middlitm, and
O. L. C. Krueger.
the undersigned, on the 15- Minday of Selstunber 1898
The length of this claim is tig teer sundered feet,
and Iru claim rive helidred feet
in a Month 10° East, direction and sel
Thinsand feet in a Lowfu- 100 Hest direction from
the center of the discovery shaft, at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together
with Ix hundred feet in width of the surface grounds, on each
side of the center of said claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the
The claim is situated and located in the Stack Hill Mining District, in
Javafoai County, in the Territory of Arizona, about put mile
in a North 30 Easterly direction from Hure The Ruse of & Verdi
wagni Evad crosses the agua Fria atthe Die Hermas rance
The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at
a Mnument of the
at a point in and to or of les feet from
the discovery shaft (at which this notice is posted), being in the center of the
end line of said claim; thence IN MUTO Cash 300, feet to a Monument
of Strue, being the More Each corner of said claim; thence
Invity of fresh 750 feet to a Minimum of This at the center of
the Cosh side line of said claim; thence and to her 700
feet to a Mmuneut of The being at the Jin Mi Cash corner of said
claim; thence / MM 880 ) Hest 300 feet to a Manufullity of me
at the center of the SMM end of said claim; thence for the Solo of the standard
leet to a Municipal of the being at the mile fresh
corner of said claim; thence Why 15 Cash 50 feet to a Monument
being at the center of the side line of said claim;
thence Morth 70° Cash 100 feet to affirmment of Thurat
the Month Treshcorner of said claim; thence Into Cash 300
feet to the place of beginning.
All done under the provisions of Chapter Six, of Title XXXII, of the Revised Statutes of the
United States, and of an Act of the General Assembly of Arizona, entitled "An Act Concerning
Mines," approved March 20th, 1895.
Dated and posted on the ground this day of entrustes 1898
The state of
10 - Vi megar

	To All Whom It May Concern:
	This mining claim, the name of which is the work.
	Mining Claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America, and in which there
	are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purpose of exploration and
	purchase by J. Middelton, and
	OH-C. Krueder-
	the undersigned, on the 23 Fed gay of Movengalow 189 8.
	The length of this claim is the level hundred feet,
	and re claim dereu windred and fully feet
, ,	in a Month 10 East direction and well direction from
d	the center of the discovery shaft, at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together
	with The Cult Account feet in width of the surface grounds, on each
	side of the center of said claim, The general course of the loge deposit and premises is from the
	The claim is situated and located in the Stack Hulls Mining District, in
	Varapac County, in the Territory of Arizona, about rul zuill
	is a Month - 35° East direction from the Crossing of the Prescott
d	Virdi nagni rvadnih Hu aqua Fria at Hot Wick Thomas
	The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at
	I Monument of Strue-
	at a point in a MML 18 Cash direction 750 feet, from
	$\gamma \sim 10^{-1}$
	the discovery shaft (at which this notice is posted), being in the center of the
	end line of said claim; thence WIU 80 Carr of Speet to a Municipal
	Me Inti- being the North Cast corner of said claim; thence
	Some 16 Hor 15 Tect to a Monument of the the center or
	the Cash side line of said claim; thence 2000/00/11/10/
	feet to a mulliful for me being at the my Coar corner of said
	claim; thence Morely 80 Otest 300 feet to a Monument of This
	at the center of the Will end of said claim; thence July 80 1 - get 200
	leet to a Minimulate of mil, being at the mil test
	corner of said claim; thence Mouth 10 Gash 15 Direct to a Minimula
	1) I fruit, - being at the center of the fresh side line of said claim;
	thence Month 1, 5 East 1 50 feet to a Minimile of This at
	the Marke Hest corner of said claim; thence I will 80 Cast 200
	feet to the place of beginning.
	All done under the provisions of Chapter Six, of Title XXXII, of the Revised Statutes of the
	United States, and of an Act of the General Assembly of Arizona, entitled "An Act Concerning
	Mines," approved March 20th, 1895.
	Dated and posted on the ground this 29 rd day of www. 1898.
	SIM Middle Ston
	The last and the second
	10 () Theyer

2 4 Prescott Land District N.E. 1/4. Sec. 24. 3/4 H R.I.E N N /4 Sec. 19 J. L4 N.17. 2 & Corsi LE SE'S TREET Denver. Cor. Corp Dis Shaft No! S. E. 1/4 Sec 24. P.1. E. J. 14. N. Dis. Shoft No S n'/4 Sec. 19 314 N. R. 2 E. Dis. Short No. Mo72. Mon.

Cor. 2

600.3 2 607.5

Jec. Cox

Surveyed Oct, 9-12-1899 U.S. Dep, Min. Surveyor,

### Surveyor General's Certificate of Approval of Field Notes and Survey of Mining Claim.

### Department of the Interior,

Office of U.S. Surveyor General, Tueson, angona. January 12", 1800. I, U. S. Surveyor General for District of anyona, do hereby certify that the foregoing and hereto attached Field Notes and Return of the Survey of the Mining Claim of L. W. Middleton, A. C. Frueger, + A. J. Dubers, Denver, Chicago, New York, Brooklyn + Newport, situate in Black Hills, mining district, Yanapai County, Arizona, ppion) in Section 19 , Township No. 14 N., Range No. 2 E. (unsuraeyel.) , designated as Survey No. / 4//executed by J. Fisher, U. S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor, Cct 9-12", 1899, under my instructions dated Jeht. 28", 1899, have been critically examined and the necessary corrections and explanations made, and the said Field Notes and Return, and the Survey they describe, are hereby approved. A true copy of the copy of the location

certificate filed by the applicants for survey is included in the field notes.

George Christ
U. S. Surveyor General for Arizona.